<u> </u>	1 (85(5) (16): 55(6) (16): 11				
Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Tab settings ⇒⇒ ▼	<b>▼</b>		<b>7</b> ▼ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(ies):		Name and address of receiv			
Société Des Produits Nestlé S.A. 1800 Vevey		Name: KBF Acquisition Corp. Internal			
Switzerland 9	20.02				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Associati	ion	Street Address:			
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited F	Partnership		State: <u>    L</u>		
☐ Corporation-State		<u> </u>			
Other <u>a Swiss société anonyme</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		☐ Association			
				Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		_	Delaware		
✓ Assignment ☐ Merger		☐ Other	1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00		
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No			
☐ Other					
Execution Date: September 16, 2002		riddillondi name(s) a address(es	y attached: El 163 El 140		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
		Please see the enclosed Attachment A.			
Additional number(s) attached 🗹 Yes 🔲 No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		Total number of applications registrations involved	and		
Name: Christine M. Morgan, Es	<u>q.</u>				
Internal Address: Pillsbury Winthrop LLP		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$190.00		
		☐ Authorized to be charged	d to deposit account		
Street Address: One Battery Park Plaza					
City: <u>New York</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>10004-1490</u>		8. Deposit account number			
2002 DRYRME 00000139 111626	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE			
40.00 0P Signature 150.00 0P					
Christine M. Morgan Name of Person Signing  Christine M. Morgan September 19, 2002 Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Our Ref. No.: 052727-0000011 Express Mail Label No.: ET 737089495

## ATTACHMENT A

## REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REGIS. NO.	ISSUE DATE
GOLDEN CRUMBLES	111,626	Jul 25, 1916
KATHRYN BEICH	641,828	Feb 19, 1957
KATY'S SALT WATER TAFFY AND DESIGN	2,069,031	Jun 10, 1997
KATYDIDS	634,445	Sep 11, 1956
KATYDIDS AND DESIGN	2,103,294	Oct 7, 1997
PB CHIPS! AND DESIGN	2,090,652	Aug 26, 1997
SCREAMERZ! CHARACTER	2,205,454	Nov 24, 1998

## **APPLICATIONS**

TRADEMARK REGIS NO. DATE FILED

None

478984\_7

TRADEMARK REEL: 002587 FRAME: 0924

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Société Des Produits Nestlé S.A., a société anonyme organized under the laws of Switzerland ("Seller"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in the trademarks identified in Attachment A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, KBF Acquisition Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware ("Buyer"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby assigns and transfers to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the corresponding trademark registration and all goodwill associated therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of United States Trademarks has been signed as of thislbthday of September, 2002.

SOCIÉTÉ DES PRODUITS NESTLÉ S.A.

By:

RECORDED: 09/20/2002

Name: Jean-Pierre Maeder

Title: Authorized Signatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 002587 FRAME: 0925